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- =S STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
£
COMPLAINT FORM
COMPLAINANT: State Ethics Commission RESPONDENT: Ms. Dalhi Myers
ADDRESS: 5000 Thurmond Mall, Suite 260 ADDRESS:
Columbia, SC 29201
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (803)253-4192 TeLepHONE NUMBER: I
EMAIL ADDRESS: dalhi31@amail.com
TITLE: Council - Richland County

Section 8-13-1140, SC Code Ann., 1976, as amended, requires the filing of an updated Statement of Economic
Interests for the previous calendar year annually thereafter prior to March 30. Records in the State Ethics Commission
indicate that the Respondent was required to file the 2017 Statement of Econamic Interests by March 30, 2017.

Section 8-13-1308, S.C. Code Ann., 1976, as amended, requires candidates to file Campaign Disclosures within ten
(10) days of receiving or expending $500: fifteen {15) days prior to each election; within ten (10) days of the end of
each quarter; and a final report when the campaign account is closed. Records of the State Ethics Commission
indicate that a quarterly Campaign Disclosure was due no later than January 10, 2017 and April 10, 2017. The
Respondent was sent an email reminder thirty days before the quarterly Campaign Disclosure deadlines.

Section 8-13-1308 (F), S.C. Code Ann., 1976, as amended, requires that certified campaign reports detailing campaign
contributions and expenditures must contain the total of contributions accepted, the name and address of each person
making a contribution, the total expenditures made by or on behalf of the candidate or committee, and the name and
address of each person to whom an expenditure is made from campaign funds.

Respondent was reminded of the filing requirement by letters sent January 17, 2017 and April 28, 2017 as described in
the attached. To date, no properly completed 2017 Statement of Economic Interests, January 10, 2017 Campaign
Disclosure, or April 10, 2017 Campaign Disclosure have been received. Allin violation of Section 8-13-1140, Section
8-13-1308 (B), and Section 8-13-1308 (F), S.C. Code Ann., 19876, as amended.

All investigations, inquiries, hearings, and accompanying documents must remain confidential until final
disposition of a matter unless the respondent waives the right to confidentiality. The willful release of
confidential information is a misdemeanor, and any person releasing such confidential information, upon
conviction, must be fined not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) or imprisoned not more than one year.

Section 8-13-320{10)(g).

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF Richland
Personally appeared before me Steven W. Hamm who,
Executive Director of the State Ethics Commission and in that capacity ac
reviewed by the State Ethics Commission, and that this complaint is file

being duly swopf, says that he is the
thifabove information was

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
2™ day of June, 2017

SEC-7 (Revised 10-18-00)

Nétary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires March 25, 2025.

REPLY TO: 5000 Thurmond Mall, Suite 250
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
TELEPHONE: (803)253-4192 FAXED COPIES WILL NOT BEACCEPTED




































































































































NOTICE OF HEARING
C2017-106 In the Matter of Dahli Myers
Page 44 of 44

Commission Regulations S.C. Code Regs. 24 (1997 Cum. Supp.).
A pre-hearing conference may be scheduled prior to the hearing to allow exchange of
witness lists and evidence, marking of exhibits, and disposition of motions or pleadings. In the
event you fail to appear, judgment by default will be rendered against you. If there are any

questions concerning the above notice or hearing times, please contact the State Ethics

Commission.

Meghan I2. Wajker, Executive Director
A State Ethi issi
Dated this [ day,

of February 2019.

Certificate of Service by Certified Mail

I hereby certify that a copy of this NOTICE OF HEARING was duly served on the RESPONDENT Dahii
Myers, 7758 Bluff Road, Columbia, SC 29052 by depositing said NOTICE OF HEARING in the United
States mail, Columbia, South Carolina on this day of February, 2019, by CERTIFIED MAIL, E-
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, appropriate postage affixed, and a return address clearly indicated on
said envelope.

Richard A. Provencher, Administrative Assistant
Columbia, South Carolina State Ethics Commission (803)253-4192








































NOTICE OF HEARING
C2017-106 In the Matter of Dalhi Myers
Page 13 of 13
campaign account, in violation of 8-13-1312.

You have the right to be represented by counsel, the right to call and examine witnesses,
the right to introduce exhibits, and the right to cross-examine opposing witnesses. This hearing
will be open to the public as required by Section 8-13-320(10)(j), Code of Laws, South Carolina,
1976, as amended. The procedures to be followed are set forth in the Administrative Procedures
Act, Section 1-23-10, et seq.. Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976 as amended the State Ethics
Act, Section 8-13-100, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics
Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-707 (1997 Cum. Supp.).

A pre-hearing conference may be scheduled prior to the hearing to allow exchange of
witness lists and evidence, marking of exhibits, and disposition of motions or pleadings. In the
event you fail to appear, judgment by default will be rendered against you. If there are any

questions concerning the above notice or hearing times, please contact the State Ethics

Commission.

. Walker, Executive Director
State Etfics Commission

R
Dated this_ |2 day,
of August 2019.

Certificate of Service by Certified Mail

1 hereby certify that a copy of this NOTICE OF HEARING was duly served on the RESPONDENT Dalhi
Myers, 7758 Bluff Road, Columbia, SC 29052 by depositing said NOTICE OF HEARING in the United
States mail, Columbia, South Carolina on this 5 day of August 2019, by CERTIFIED MAIL, E-
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, appropriate postage affixed, and a return address clearly indicated on
said envelope.

Richard A. Provencher, Administrative Assistant
Columbia, South Carolina State Ethics Commission (803) 253-4192























































NOTICE OF HEARING

C2017-106 In the Matter of Dalhi Myers

Page 13 of 14

You have the right to be represented by counsel, the right to call and examine witnesses,

the right to introduce exhibits, and the right to cross-examine opposing witnesses. This hearing

will be open to the public as required by Section 8-13-320(10)(j), Code of Laws, South Carolina,

1976, as amended. The procedures to be followed are set forth in the Administrative Procedures

Act, Section 1-23-10, et seq.. Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976 as amended the State Ethics

Act, Section 8-13-100, et seq., Code of Laws, South Carolina, 1976, as amended, and State Ethics
Commission Regulations, S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 52-707 (1997 Cum. Supp.).

A pre-hearing conference may be scheduled prior to the hearing to allow exchange of

witness lists and evidence, marking of exhibits, and disposition of motions or pleadings. In the

event you fail to appear, judgment by default will be rendered against you. If there are any

questions concerning the above notice or hearing times, please contact the State Ethics

Commission.

Walker, Executive Director
Commission

Dated this %O‘W\ day,

of October 2019,
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Certificate of Service by Certified Mail

1 hereby certify that a copy of this AMENDED NOTICE OF HEARING was duly served on the
RESPONDENT Dalhi Myers, 7758 Bluff Road, Columbia, SC 29052 by depositing said AMENDED
NOTICE OF HEARING in the United States mail, Columbia, South Carolina on thisﬂsi;day of]
October 2019, by CERTIFIED MAIL, E-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, appropriate postage affixed,
and a return address clearly indicated on said envelope

Richard A. Provencher, Administrative Assistant
Columbia, South Carolina State Ethics Commission (803) 253-4192




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
)
IN THE MATTER OF: )
COMPLAINT C2017-106 )
)
State Ethics Commission, ) ORDER GRANTING
Complainant. ) RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR A
) CONTINUANCE
Dalhi Myers, )
Respondent. )
)

The above-captioned matter was called for a hearing on January 16, 2020 before
Commissioners Brandolyn Thomas Pinkston, Victor K. Li, and Childs Cantey Thrasher, Hearing
Panel (Panel) Chair. At the call of the case, Respondent verbally moved the Panel for a
continuance, citing additional time needed to obtain legal counsel as the basis for her motion.
Commission staff stated no objection.

The Panel hereby continues this matter to May 21, 2020, and directs Respondent to obtain
legal counsel within thirty (30) days.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED THIS | (g DAY OF _

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

CANTEY THRASHER
HEARING CHAIR

Columbia, South Carolina


















STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )
)

IN THE MATTER OF: ) MOTION TO HOLD IN ABEYANCE

Complaint C2017-106 ;
Dalhi Myers )
Respondent ;
State Ethics Commission ;
Complainant. )

)
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Pursuant to S.C. Reg 52-209(A)), Respondent Dalhi Myers, by and through undersigned
counsel, moves to hold these proceedings in abeyance until resolution of collateral proceedings
pending in the Court of General Sessions under Case No. 2020-GSA-47-21 which were filed on
December 17, 2020. Counsel is informed and believes that it is in the interests of justice for a

continuance to be granted for purposes of judicial economy and to avoid duplication of

proceedings.

On information and belief, Respondent is informed and believes that staff counsel does not

object to this request.

Wherefore, Respondent respectfully requests that this case be held in abeyance until there

is a final determination in the criminal proceedings.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Desa Ballard
Desa Ballard
™ Harvey M. Watson III
(o BALLARD & WATSON
= 226 State Street
bt West Columbia, South Carolina 29169
Telephone 803.796.9299
Facsimile 803.796.1066
desab@desaballard.com
harvey@desaballard.com

January 7, 2021 ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
1



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
COUNTY OF RICHLAND ) BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
)
IN THE MATTER OF: )
COMPLAINT C2017-106 )
)
State Ethics Commission, ) ORDER GRANTING
Complainant. ) RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO
) HOLD IN ABEYANCE
Dalhi Myers, )
Respondent. )
)

The above-captioned matter was called for a hearing on February 18, 2021. Prior to the
call of the case, Respondent’s counsel moved to hold this matter in abeyance in light of
Respondent’s recent criminal indictment in State Grand Jury Case 2020-GS-47-21, State of South

Carolina v. Dalhi Nanette Mvers. Commission staff stated no objection. This matter is hereby

held in abeyance pending resolution of State Grand Jury Case 2020-GS-47-21.

A
AND IT IS SO ORDERED THIS &\ DAY OF Y NU/x /) 2021.

$
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

CHILDS CANTEY THRASHER
HEARING CHAIR

Columbia, South Carolina



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA BEFORE THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

COUNTY OF RICHLAND

IN THE MATTER OF:
COMPLAINT C2017-106

State Ethics Commission,
Complainant,

Dalhi Myers,

)
)
)
)
)
; CONSENT ORDER
)
)
)
Respondent. ;

This matter comes before the State Ethics Commission (Commission) by way of a
Complaint filed on June 2, 2017. Pursuant to Section 8-13-320(10)(i) of the South Carolina Ethics,
Government Accountability, and Campaign Reform Act (Ethics Act), the Complaint against Dalhi
Myers (Respondent) was considered by the Commission and probable cause was found to warrant
an evidentiary hearing. The parties have chosen to resolve this matter by consent in licu of a
hearing, pursuant to the following terms.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. In 2016, Respondent was a first-time candidate for Richland County Council (Council) in
a special election.! In conjunction with the 2016 special election cycle, Respondent won the
following elections: a May 31, 2016 special election primary; a June 14, 2016 special election
primary run-off; and a July 19, 2016, special election general.
2. 2016 was also a gencral election year. In that regard, Respondent won the following
elections: a June 14, 2016 primary election, a June 28, 2016 primary run-off election, and a
November 8, 2016 general election.
3. Respondent was sworn into office on July 26, 2016.

4. Respondent filed several Campaign Disclosure Reports (CDR) in conjunction with her

' On March 16, 2016, South Carolina Governor Nikki Haley removed Respondent’s predecessor from office
pursuant to an Executive Order, thereby necessitating a special clection.

A+



Consent Order
Dalhi Myers, C2017-106
Page 2 of 8

2016 election cycles. Prior to the filing of the Complaint, Respondent’s most recently-filed CDR
was filed on December 2, 2016 and disclosed a negative balance of contributions in the amount of
-$23,406.50.

S. Respondent did not file a 2017 Statement of Economic Interests (SEI) on or before March
30, 2017.

6. In an April 28, 2017 certified letter mailed to Respondent’s address of record, the
Commission notified Respondent of her failure to file a 2017 SEL? According to the United States
Postal Service, the certified letter was delivered at 10:46 a.m. on April 29, 2017.

7. On May 2, 2017, Respondent contacted Commission staff and scheduled a May 12, 2017
appointment to receive assistance filing. However, Respondent did not appear for her appointment
and did not contact the Commission to reschedule.

8. On June 2, 2017, the Complaint was filed.

9. Following the filing of the Complaint, a Commission Investigator contacted Respondent.
Respondent advised that her mother’s recent illness caused her failure to appear on May 12, 2017.
Respondent also advised she was confused about her filings because of the numerous elections
within a short timeframe.

10.  On June 21, 2017, Respondent came to the Commission office and received assistance
filing several reports, including the 2017 SEI.

11.  During the Commission’s investigation, Respondent’s campaign bank account records

were subpoenaed and reviewed, revealing numerous undisclosed contributions and expenditures,

2 The Commission’s April 28, 2017, certified letter also notified Respondent of her failure to timely file
additional CDRs. However, these CDRs are not included in the current matter because they were filed prior
to the filing of the Compiaint.

SISt



Consent Order
Dalhi Myers, C2017-106
Page 3 of 8

as well as cash deposits and withdrawals. Additionally, many contributions and expenditures
disclosed on Respondent’s CDRs did not appear in the campaign bank account records.
Respondent subsequently advised Commission Investigators that the contributions and
expenditures disclosed on her CDRs but not reflected in her campaign bank account records were
paid with personal funds rather than from the campaign bank account. As to the cash withdrawals,
Respondent acknowledged using cash to pay campaign workers or to provide volunteers with food
and drink during their volunteer activities. Respondent was unable to provide receipts or
supporting documentation for the majority of her campaign expenditures.

12. On February 15, 2019, the Commission issued a Notice of Hearing, charging Respondent
as follows: one (1) count of Section 8-13-1140 for failing to timely file a 2017 SEI; one-hundred
and one (101) counts of Section 8-13-1308(F) for failing to disclose campaign contributions and
expenditures; forty-two (42) counts of Section 8-13-1312 for failing to use a campaign bank
account; eighteen (18) counts of Section 8-13-1302 for failing to maintain records associated with
campaign expenditures; twelve (12) counts of Section 8-13-1348 for personal use of campaign
funds; and four (4) counts of Section 8-13-1312 for failing to timely deposit campaign
contributions. According to the Notice of Hearing, the matter was scheduled for May 16, 2019.
13.  Respondent thereafter disclosed numerous contributions and expenditures listed within the
Notice of Hearing. Respondent also paid $700.00 to the Children’s Trust Fund (CTF) in an attempt
to rectify several of the personal expenditures made from her campaign bank account.

14.  Iniight of Respondent’s disclosures and payment to CTF, an Amended Notice of Hearing
was issued containing: one (1) count of Section 8-13-1140 for failing to timely file a 2017 SEL
cleven (11) counts of Section 8-13-1308(F) for failing to disclose contributions and expenditures;

thirty-one (31) counts of Section 8-13-1312 for failing to use a campaign bank account; three (3)

g3



Consent Order
Dalhi Myers, C2017-106
Page 4 of 8

counts of Section 8-13-1302(A) for failing to maintain records associated with campaign
expenditures; and one (1) count of Section 8-13-1312 for failing to timely deposit campaign
contributions. According to the Amended Notice of Hearing, the matter was scheduled for January
16, 2020.

15. At the call of the January 16, 2020 hearing, Respondent appeared and requested a
continuance. Respondent’s request was granted, and the matter was continued until May 21, 2020.
16.  On April 17, 2020, the Commission cancelled the May 21, 2020 hearing pursuant to
Executive Order of the Governor restricting all non-essential meetings and activities due to the
Covid-19 virus outbreak.

17. On October 1, 2020, the Commission issued a Second Amended Notice of Hearing
scheduling the matter for December 17, 2020.

18.  On December 7, 2020, Respondent’s newly retained counsel requested a continuance,
seeking additional time to prepare. The request was granted, and the matter was continued until
February 18, 2021.

19.  OnDecember 17,2020, Respondent was indicted by the State Grand Jury for the following:
(1) Common Law Misconduct in Office; (2) Use of Official Position for Financial Gain; (3)
Embezzlement; (4) Drawing and Uttering a Fraudulent Check, Value More than $5,000; and (5)
Use of Campaign Funds for Personal Expenses.

20.  On January 7, 2021, counsel for Respondent filed a motion to hold the proceedings in
abeyance pending the outcome of Respondent’s criminal charges. The motion was granted, and

the matter was removed from the Commission’s February 18, 2021 docket.



Consent Order
Dalhi Myers, C2017-106
Page S of 8

21.  On September 16, 2025, Respondent pled guilty to one (1) count of Misconduct in Office
and three (3) counts of Use of Official Position for Financial Gain. Respondent subsequently paid
$6,416.56 in restitution to the County.
22.  Throughout the course of these proceedings, Respondent has made numerous unsuccessful
attempts to reconcile her campaign bank account records with her CDRs. As of the date of this
Order, Respondent’s last-filed CDR reflects a balance of $1,188.94.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Commission concludes, as a matter of law:

L. At all times relevant, Respondent was a “candidate” pursuant to Section 8-13-1300(4) and
a “public official” pursuant to Section 8-13-100(27).
2. Respondent was required to file SEIs with the Commission pursuant to Section 8-13-
1110(B)(10).
3. Respondent failed to file a 2017 SEI on or before March 30, 2017, in violation of Section
8-13-1140, which provides, in relevant part:

A person required to file a statement of economic interests under

this chapter annually shall file, pursuant to Section 8-13-365, an

updated statement for the previous calendar year, no later than noon

on March thirtieth of each calendar year.
4, Respondent failed to maintain records related to campaign expenditures pursuant to Section
8-13-1302, which provides, in relevant part:

A candidate [] must maintain and preserve an account of: the total

amount of contributions accepted by the candidate...the name and

address of each person making a contribution and the amount and

date of receipt of each contribution; the total amount of expenditures

made by or on behalf of the candidate...the name and address of

each person to whom an expenditure is made including the date,

amount, purpose, and beneficiary of the expenditure; all receipted
bills, canceled checks, or other proof of payment for each

He -8
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Dalhi Myers, C2017-106

expenditure...The candidate [] must maintain and preserve all
receipted bills and accounts required by this article for four years.

Page 6 of 8

Respondent failed to timely disclose campaign contributions and expenditures as outlined

in the Second Amended Notice of Hearing, in violation of Section 8-13-1308(F), which provides,

in relevant part:

6.

Certified campaign reports detailing campaign contributions and
expenditures must contain: (1) the total of contributions accepted by
the candidate or committee; (2) the name and address of each person
making a contribution of more than one hundred dollars and the
amount and date of receipt of each contribution; (3) the total
expenditures made by or on behalf of the candidate or committee;
(4) the name and address of each person to whom an expenditure is
made from campaign funds, including the date, amount, purpose,
and beneficiary of the expenditure.

Respendent, as outlined in the Second Amended Notice of Hearing, failed to deposit

campaign contributions into her campaign bank account within ten (10) days of receipt, and failed

to make expenditures from the same, in violation of Section 8-13-1312, which provides, in relevant

part:

7.

Except as otherwise provided under Section 8-13-1348(C), expenses
paid on behalf of a candidate or committee must be drawn from the
campaign account and issued on a check signed by the candidate or
a duly authorized officer of a committee. All contributions received
by the candidate or committee, directly or indirectly, must be
deposited in the campaign account by the candidate or committee
within ten days after receipt.

Sections 8-13-130 and 8-13-320(10)(1)(i) allow the Commission {o “levy an enforcement

or administrative fee on a person who is in violation” of the Ethics Act, and to impose a civil

penalty of up to $2,000.00 for violations of the Act.
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DISCUSSION

The Commission found probable cause to charge Respondent with various counts,
enumerated above, related to receipt of campaign contributions, the expenditure of campaign
funds, and recordkeeping and reporting requirements. Through this Consent Order, Respondent
acknowledges she violated the Ethics Act when she failed to submit the required filings and
disclosures, failed to maintain documentation and receipts of expenditures from her campaign bank
account, failed to use a campaign bank account to deposit contributions and make expenditures,
and withdrew cash from her campaign bank account.

In mitigation, Respondent asserts that because her election cycles occurred in succession
at an abnormally rapid pace, documenting campaign activity and maintaining the records related
to the appropriate election cycle and by the proper dates was difficult. Respondent also asserts that
she was unfamiliar with the campaign disclosure requirements generally, as these were her first
elections. Respondent acknowledges the deficiencies in her filings, but stresses that she “ha[s] not
misappropriated any donations.” Rather, she “provided the ‘loans’ to [her] campaign...but did not
properly categorize them...as ‘candidate funds.”” Respondent further notes her willingness to
“correct the errors from [her] 2016 ‘Summer of Elections,” and states that she has since filed the
necessary disclosures.

DISPOSITION
1. The Commission hereby finds Respondent in violation of Sections 8-13-1140, 1302, 1308,
1312, and 1348 as outlined in the Second Amended Notice of Hearing issued on October 1,
2020.
2. The Commission hereby adopts the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Discussion, and

Disposition as agreed upon by the Respondent.

Y 4



Consent Order
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THEREFORE. the Commission hereby issues a Public Reprimand and orders the
Respondent, within six (6) months froam receipt of this Order, to contribute the remaining balance
identitied in her CDRS ($1.188.94) 10 the CTE or another charitable 301(¢)(3) organization and to
provide proot of such payinent to the Commission. Additionatly, pursuant to Scction 8-13-130,
the Commission orders Respandent to pay the Commission. within six (6) months from her receipt
of this Order. an administrative fee of §1,700.00. The Commission declines to seek any additional
penaltics in this matter given the complex procedural history surrounding this case, including the
resolution of Respondent™s eriminal charges. By exceuting this Consent Order, Respondent
understands that she is not only admitting to violations ol the Ethics Act, but also confessing 1o a
Judgment of 52.888.94, In ihe event Respondent does not make full and timely payment as
provided for in this Order. the Commission shatl file o Judgment against Respondent in the
Richland County Clerk of Court’s OfTice. Upon said filing, the Clerk o Court shall enter this Order
in the amount of $2,888.94 (less any amount paid to the Commission or charitable entity after the
date of exceution) in its Judgment Rolls, without cost to the Commission.
—
AND IT IS SO ORDLERED THIS j&ﬁx\\’ OF JM___ 2026.

STATLE ETHICS COMMISSION

F. XAXIER STARKI

S, CHAIRMA!

DALHIN. MYERS
RESPONDENT

HXLEY LHEBRARD
.-\TT()[@{&' FOR RESPONDENT





